payments reserve as opposed to issued capital.

8. Adjustment recorded in order to remove legal and accounting fees recorded in the year
ended 30 June 2018 that related to services provided in the year ended 30 June 2017.

9. Adjustment recorded in order to remove foreign exchange gains/losses in relation to
operating costs incurred in the year ended 30 June 2017 that were incorrectly recorded
in the year ending 30 June 2018.

10. This item is the aggregated impact of errors related to the year ended 30 June 2017 on
accumulated losses as at 30 June 2017. It is comprised of adjustments made to correct
for accruals recognised in the incorrect period ($254,280), the correction of share-based
payments measurement and timing ($149,820), and the correction of the initial
accounting for the redeemable preference shares ($771,445).

TAMBORAN RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

46

The restated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 as a result of the
aforementioned restatements is as follows:

Statement of Financial Position  Reference
2018

(as previously
stated)

Increase /
(Decrease)

2018
(as restated)

   $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   1,738,846   1,738,846

Trade and other receivables  1   -   26,032

26,032

Other  2   11,059  (11,059)

-

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   1,749,905   1,764,878

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment   12,303   -

12,303

Exploration and evaluation assets  3   1,413,266  (7,016)   1,406,250

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   1,425,569   1,418,553

TOTAL ASSETS   3,175,474   3,183,431

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables  4   518,789  (65,233)   453,556

Employee costs and accruals   597,810   -   597,810

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   1,116,599   1,051,366

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee costs and accruals  5   26,198   17,676

43,874

Financial Liabilities  6   5,435,716   7,968,029   13,403,745

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

   5,461,914   13,447,619

TOTAL LIABILITIES   6,578,513   14,498,985

NET ASSETS   (3,403,039)   (11,315,554)

EQUITY

Issued capital  7   20,995,331  (537,375)   20,457,956

Reserves  6   10,116,332  (7,465,302)   2,651,030

Accumulated losses   (34,514,702)   90,162  (34,424,540)

TOTAL EQUITY   (3,403,039)   (11,315,554)

TAMBORAN RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

47

The restated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2018 as a result of
the aforementioned restatements is as follows:

Statement of comprehensive
income (Extract)

Reference
2018

(as previously
stated)

Increase /
(Decrease)

2018
(as restated)

  $ $ $

Consultancy and professional costs 8   2,722,792   (27,126)   2,695,666

Foreign currency loss/(gain) 9   9,651   (35,816)  (26,165)

Finance costs 6   611,882   (579,181)   32,701

Director fees and executive costs 4   1,642,267   (317,519)   1,324,748

Share based payments 7   307,375   (306,065)   1,310

Profit/(loss) for the period  (5,474,281)  (1,265,707)  (4,208,574)

Aggregate adjustment to accumulated
losses as at 30 June 2017

10  1,175,545

Net adjustment to accumulated losses at
30 June 2018

(90,162)

TAMBORAN RESOURCES LIMITED

48

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of Tamboran Resources Ltd, I state that:

(1) In the opinion of the Directors:

(a) The financial statements and notes of the Consolidated Entity are in accordance with
the Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the Consolidated Entity's financial position as at
30 June 2019 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and